Form 4.26 (Scot)

Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
For Official Use
To the Registrar of Companies L ’

To the Accountant in Bankruptcy
Company Number

SC408735 J

Name of Company

Mull Curry Limited }

& We
Helen Whitehouse, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Simon Thomas Barriball, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

give notice

1. that a general meeting of the company was duly [misesss/summoned for 1S/ / 2o 18
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy is attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting.

2. that a meeting of the creditors of the company was cukssiszsn / summoned for1571/2018
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886 for the purpose of having the said
account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted
and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was done accordingly
{ no quorum was present at the meeting.

Signed ':‘ W Date 19 November 2018

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners limited
10 St Helen's Road

1 st

Ref: M100860/HW/STB/LT/V/DW
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow

For Official llea

21/11/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE



Section 106

Liquidator's statement of account; Creditors’ voluntary winding up

Mull Curry Limited

From 22 July 2015 To 15 November 2018

SofA

2,400.00

31,500.00
1,500.00
723.15

1.00

(31,324.15)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Director' Contribution for Fees
Bank Interest Gross

Form 4.26 (Scot) contd

COST OF REALISATIONS

Preparation of S. of A.
Irrecoverable VAT
Statutory Advertising
Write off interest

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
H M Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

Dividend information

Preferential debts
Unsecured debts

.. creditors ..p ink on£..
. creditors .pinEonf. NIA -

Returns to contributories .. p per .. share

Fee information

Fees fixed by ...
% on £.. realised and ..% on £.. distributed

2,400.00
0.55
2,400.55
1,800.00
400.09
200.45
0.01
(2,400.55)
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.00




“

Section 106

(1) Assets, including none
shown in the statement of assets and liabilities
and estimated to be of the vaiue of
have proved unrealisable

Form 4.26 {Scot) contd

(2) Amount paid in respect of:
{(a) Unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up = ik
(b) Other unclaimed dividends in the windingup = N\
{c) moneys held by the company in respect of dividends or
other sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company -

{3) Add here any special remarks the Liquidators think desirable:

Dated 2Ci/’//lf

Signed by the liquidator

Strmon BARSZZEALL £
Name & Address Helen Whitehouse
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea
SA1 4AW



McAlister & Co

Inscilvency Practitioners
15 October 2018

Private and Confidential
To All Known Creditors & Members

Dear Sirf/Madam

Mull Curry Limited {“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL")
Registered number: SC408735

As you will be aware, Helen Whitehouse and Simon Barmiball were appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company on 22 July 2015.

To clarify this is an insolvent liquidation. More information on the difference between a solvent
and insolvent liquidation can be found at the following link:

http:/fwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

| am writing to advise that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and a notice regarding
the final meeting date together with the Joint Liquidators’ final account is available as follows:

Report Name Final Report and Meeting Notice
Web Address www.ips-doc.com

Login M100860

Password MullC123* I

if you are unable to download this document, please contact this office for a copy to be
emailed, or posted to you free of charge.

Ethical Issues and Complaints
McAlister & Co Insolvancy Practitioners Limited give high priority to client service and are
keen to ensure that the guality of this is maintained.

If at any time you would like to discuss how the firm’s service to you could be improved, or if
you are dissatisfied with any element of the service you are receiving, please contact me as
soon as possible so that | may discuss our complaints policy with you.

We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to
explain the position to you.

if we do not answer your complaint to your satisfaction, you may, of course, take up the
matter with the Insolvency Complaints Gateway, (icgn), Leeds via
hitps:/iwww.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner who shall assess whether the
matter needs referring to the respective licencing body for further investigation.

Should you have any query in this matter, please contact our Swansea office on 03300

563600 or via email at enquiries@mcalisterco.co.uk

Yours faithfully

NI

Helen Whitehouse

Joint Liquidator
Heien Whitehouse and Simon Thomas Barriball are authorigsed 1o act as Insolvency practiticners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation under office holder numbers 9680 and 11850 respectively

S McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Lid ittt

Central Processing and Head Office: 10 5t. Helens Rd, Swansea SA1 4AW - e
T: 03300 563600 F: 01792 459610 ; Insolvency
E: enguiries@mcalisterco.co.uk W: www.mcalisterco.co.uk : Practu‘ho‘nelu
Reg. Office: Swansea. Company Reg. N: 6414389 RRoogf Association



Mull Curry Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators’ Report for the period from commencement of the liguidation on
22 July 2015 to 15 October 2018 being the date of our final report

1. |Introduction

We were appointed as Joint Liquidators on the 22 July 2015 by members and creditors of the
company. The attached receipts and payments account shows the transactions from 22 July
2015 to date.

2. Realisation of Assets
Diractor's Contribution for Fees

The Director's Statement of Affairs showed the sum of £2,400 in relation to the agreed
contribution fo costs. This amount has been received in full.

Bank Interest
The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
A sum of £0.55 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest.

A total amount of £2,400.55 has been realised to date and a receipts and payments account is
attached to this repart.

3. Costs in the Liguidation

The Recslpts and Payments account sets out the detalis of all payments made to the date of this
report.

Liquidators' expenses have been recovered from the lguidation to cover costs for statutory
advertising.

A copy of the Liquidators time and costs Is attached to this report (SIP 9) which shows that to
date £7,384.75 of time costs have been incurred. No fees have been recovered and this time will
be written off. Further costs will also be incurred in holding the final meetings and closing the
case. These will also be written off.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:-

1. Administration and Planning

» Preparing the documeniation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
Statutory notifications and advertising.

Preparing documentation provided.

Dealing with all routine comespondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS,

Review and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration,

Preparing reports to members and creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

* ® & 8 ® & 2 8




2. Cashiering
s Maintaining and managing the liquidator's ¢cashbook and bank account.
+ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
» Preparing reports to creditors.
+ Maintaining creditor information on IPS.
» Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4. In tions

Review and storage of books and records.

Prepare a retum pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

Conduct investigations into suspicious fransactions.

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party Ih order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. _Realisati f Assets
« Liaising with the company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts.
+ Lialsing with relavant parties in relation to realisation of assels, namely Stock and
Book Debts.

Category 1
The current lavels of Category 1 disbursemants incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency

Practitioners Limited are as follows:

Cost Incurred Cost Recoverad

£ £
Postage 25464 0.00
Bonding 40.00 0.0¢
Searches 6.00 0.00
Statutory Advertising 651.33 55.10
Professionat Charges 4.00 0.00
Total 855.97 55.10

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges

from McAlisier & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. 4 is likely that it is not possible, or 0o
costly, to calculate the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can
be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:
¢ Photocapying
« Internal recom hire
» Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:

Cost Incurred Cost Recovered
£ £
Photocopying 32.40 0.00



It has not been necessary to instruct professional advisors in this matter.

Al the meeting held on 22 July 2015 it was also resolved that payment shall be made, as an
expense of the liquidation, of the necessary expense of preparing the Statement of Affairs in the
sum of £2,200 plus VAT.

A copy of the Liquidators’ time and costs is attached to this report (SIP 9).
4. Claims

Preferential creditors

There were no preferential claims from former employees of the Company anticipated or
received.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986
Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a

floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 the lLiquidator must calculate and make a
‘prescribed part’ of the Company’s net property available for the unsecured c¢reditors ahead of
any distribution to the floating charge holder.

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or
after 15 September 2003; so the provisions of $176A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £33,723.15. To date claims
totalling £25,410.25 have been received.

it is not anticipated that there shail be sufficient realizations to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors in this matter.

5. Dividends

Unfortunately there have been insufficient realisations to enable any dividend to be paid to any
class of creditors in the liquidation.

Destruction of Books and Records

In accordance with Regulation 16 of the Insolvency Regulations 1994, the books and records of
the company will be destroyed one year after the dissolution of the company.

Conciusion

All aspects ot this insolvency have been concluded. In accordance with Section 171(8)(b} and
Section 106(3) of the insolvency Act 1986, we shall vacate office as Liquidators once the
meetings of members and creditors have taken place and the report of those final meetings have
been lodged with the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors’ further information

As a credilor, you have a right tc request further information with regard to any aspect of this
report or to challenge the Liquidators’ fees and expenses. If you reguire further information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

If you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from
me/us with regard to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or




with a coliective request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made
within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request
from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

Helen Whitehouse
Joint Liquidator



Muli Curry Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 22/07/2015 From 22/07/2018 Total
of Affairs To 21/07/12018 To 15/10/2018
(E) (£} (£) &
Director’ Contribution for Feas ' 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00
Bank interest Gross 0.55 0.00 0.55
o 240055 000 240055
PAYMENTS

Preparation of S. of A. 1,800.00 0.00 1.800.00
Irrecoverable VAT 400.09 0.00 400.09
Statutory Advertising 200.45 0.00 200.45
Write off interest 0.00 0.01 0.01
Trade & Expense Creditors (31,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Directors (1.500.00) 0.00 Q.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (723.15) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1-00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
240054 001 2,400.55
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.01 (0.0} 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Estate A/c (IBA) Post Liquidation 0.01 (0.01) 0.00
et o) op0

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 15 October 2018 13:53




16:€} 407 BAM20 6L

BL-E0-GI Uoisiap

Z o) ebeg
Popid By uj eekd ou Sk G BIBP SAREIAID L PARAIOU| SAPOD SAOUR] - .,
e poumE) S84 MIOL
SLYTL ez wesz [27 % owe oo obe o 0Tz LNIOH |E)01
0roLr w NYN L2 oo «0'0 ore 00'0 000 suonsBpseau)
ooaLr e’} oo 000 )] 00 oo o0 000 SHO08Y WOGD : 402«
05°000°% [ 43 Aoz o L) we ore 4o [ 15 1 o' tioppa)
5'uez 094l Lave DELIL ap oo'e 000 oLe o'l LoHPRID 0) BuIdIY AOtES © KOS
00°eEL 090 o' 00 00’0 000 00’0 00 a0's SEYPAT PRNMEUL X 1,05
[y sro o0 we (1) o ”0 we 7] iy opoMs seed
06'06 svo 00°0 000 00’0 000 000 000 w0 WORdG 9820 1 900
sTow's 318 Y14 orrsr oL ore Y] (%71 [ 4" B § LY
00965’} §T5 00°ZLZ 00eLE 00'L or'e 00'0 00'0 080 WWOY (ROUD : |08
000 azo 000 00’0 000 o0 000 ogo 000 SPICIN B W00 1 L0R v
STLETT S0'04 oree WL o0 (] 00'0 000 08’0 SONMBULOL : 00}
(Ao 150d) (Au 1304) (3) sy Wmg poddng NEUOEEADIY
W) |e00 MUl WRD S04 funoy Bay (4 jeon sang TROH WOL ¥ Wunepsy JOJUeG RO 1aBeusm ey UORINN JOM JO UCRBIUISSRID

1504 spod 1vsloid
SLOZ/AL/S 0L BLOZ/20/1T ‘WIS
pajuuy Aung |Iny - 09800 LN

Alewwng 3509 2 awill 6dIS pajieleq aApeihwng - Aiju3g s}



45} BLOT 18qaQ G)

81-£0-Gi uojsIopn

Zjo gz eBey
oy ma)
o Susis) bodiu wnuue x 5 Buddoooyy SHT/B0X07
Wnowy #80dunng pue wddy g vopoRsuRsy

WD T STy NEROSIY KUP JG ULY 314 JD Jepy S0 A YoM Ly KLied O) 20 WY SOy 93140 np o3 squAed Jo pied SIUNCUR JaN0

SLOZ/0L/SH 0L §LOZ/L0/LE (W0
180d :8pog peloug
PapWIY NS (I - 088001

sjuswesingsiq z Asobejen
Arewwing 3509 %2 awi) 6d|s - A3ug suiy)




Rule 8.1

Notes to help
completion of this
form

Plaase give full name
and address for
communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18
or over} or “¢hairman of
the meeting”. If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy-
holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please sfate the
names of the
alternatives as well,

The Chaimnan of the
meeting will be the
Liguidator.

Pleasa delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed [.e. he has no
discretion.

Any resolutions which
the proxy-helder is to
propase or vote in
favour of or against
should be set cut in
numbered paragraphs
in the space provided.

This form must be
signad.

Only to be compteted if
the creditor has not
signed in person.

insolvency Act 1986
Form 8.5

Proxy (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

In the matter of MULL CURRY LIMITED
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Namae of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the Final
Meetings of members and creditors to be held on 15 November 2018 or at any
adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as
instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction
is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting instructions for Resolutions
1. For/against the Liquidator being released from office

2. For/against approval of the final Liquidator's report.

Signature Date

Name in
CAPITALS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Muli Curry Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to section 106 of the Insoivency Act 1986 the
final general meeting of the company will be held at the offices of McAlister & Co
Insolvency Practitioners, 10 St Helens Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW on 15" November
2018 at 11.00 a.m., to be followed at 41.30 by the final meeting of creditors, to have an
account laid before them showing how the winding up has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and to hear any explanations that may be
given by the liquidator.

Helen Whitehouse
Joint Liquidator
15 October 2018




Mull Curry Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R4.186 and R11.7 Insclvency Rules (as
amended)1986 there will be no dividend available to creditors in this matter and the
funds realised have been used ta defray the expenses of the liquidation.

Helen Whitehouse
Joint Liquidator
Date: 15 October 2018



